

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.4

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).7543/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29/08/2008
in WPC No.1064/2007 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

HARISH KUMAR ANWANI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANJUMAN CO-OP.GROUP HNG.STY.LTD.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No.299/2011 In SLP(C) No.7543/2009

Date : 03/11/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr.R.K.Gupta, Adv.
Mr. R. C. Kaushik, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Vikas Singh, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Sibbo Sankar Mishra, Adv.
Mr.Niranjan Sahu, Adv.
Mr.Uma Kant Mishra, Adv.
Mr.Rajive Sinha, Adv.

Ms.Swarupama C., Adv.
Mr.R.R.Rajesh, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.(NP)

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Mr.Vikas Singh, learned senior counsel, has invited our
attention to the counter affidavit filed on behalf of Anjuman
Cooperative Group Housing Society Ltd. (respondent No.1 herein) so

as to contend, that consequent upon the resignation of the petitioners from the membership of the Society, they were refunded their membership fee and the amount paid by them. Learned senior counsel representing the Society seeks an adjournment so as to enable him to place the details of the aforesaid refund on the record of this case. Additionally, we direct the Society to place material on the record of this case, indicating the date of resignation of such of the petitioners whose membership was not cancelled, and the approval of their resignation, if any, at the hands of the Registrar, Cooperative Societies (in terms of the factual position indicated in paragraph 4 of the rejoinder affidavit dated 31.03.2009).

Needful be done within six weeks from today.

Liberty is granted to the respondent-Society to inspect the record, if the same is in the custody of the CBI, to enable it to comply with the above undertaking/direction.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
AR-CUM-PS

(RENUKA SADANA)
COURT MASTER